
Local Pensions Board
Date: Tuesday, 14 July 2015
Time: 11.00 am

Venue: Queen Mary Suite, 6th Floor, The Cunard 
Building, Liverpool

Contact Officer: Pat Philips
Tel: 0151 691 8488
e-mail: patphilips@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR OF PENSION BOARD (Pages 1 - 10)

To appoint a Chair for the Municipal Year 2015/16.

2. REVIEW OF PENSION BOARD POLICIES (Pages 11 - 34)

3. BUSINESS PLANNING (Pages 35 - 38)

4. STRONGER FUTURES: DEVELOPMENT OF THE LGPS (Pages 39 - 
70)

5. POLICY ON COMPLIANCE WITH THE PENSIONS REGULATOR 
(Pages 71 - 74)

6. TRAINING PROGRAMME (Pages 75 - 78)

7. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 



The following items contain exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion.

8. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR - EXEMPT APPENDICES (Pages 79 - 
92)

Appendices 2 and 3 to agenda item 1.

Exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 as they contain commercially 
sensitive information.



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSION BOARD
14 JULY 2015

SUBJECT: APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR OF PENSION 
BOARD

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 
TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report provides members with background information on the proposed Chair of 

the Pension Board with a view to the passing of a motion for approval being given for 
him to fulfil that role.

 
1.2 An exempt report on the agenda, appendix 2 to this report, contains exempt 

information.  This is by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the finan
[...]
e following appointments as detailed 
below:

Independent Chair: John Raisin

Employer representatives:

Scheduled bodies:  Geoff Broadhead, Mike Hornby
Further education: Robin Dawson
Admission body: Kerry Beirne



Member representatives:

Active members: Donna Ridland, Philip Goodwin
Deferred members: Patrick Moloney
Pensioner members: Paul Wiggins

The details of the appointments and who they represent will be published on 
the Fund’s website.

2.12 Appointees were asked to attend an initial one day ‘Kick Start’ training event 
on 28 May arrange  by LGPC, the details of the programme is attached as 
Appendix  1

2.13 The contracts of appointment for the Board members will now be drafted to 
provide a broad overview of the role, commitments, remuneration and 
employment status as board members.  

2.14 The inaugural meeting of the Pension Board is scheduled to take place 14 
July 2015 

    
2.15 A ‘Knowledge and Understanding’ and ‘Conflict of Interest Policy’ attached as 

Appendices 2 and 3 have been drafted to assist the Pension Board in 
compliance with the LGPS Regulations and the Pension Regulators Code of 
Conduct.

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1  The creation of the Board and its effective operation is intended to reduce the 

Fund’s exposure to a range of risks associated with regulatory compliance. 

The key objective is to assist the Fund in meeting its administration 
responsibilities as defined within the Pensions Regulator’s Code of Practice 
for Public Service Pension Schemes, with a focus on mitigating risk.

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 Not relevant for this report

5.0 CONSULTATION 
5.1 Not relevant for this report

6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS 
6.1  None associated with the subject matter.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
7.1 There are none arising from this report



8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 
8.1 Any costs incurred in the establishment and running of the Pension Boa
[...]
LICIES

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 
TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report provides members with policies relevant to the Pension Board to which they 

will be subject.

1.2 Members are requested to approve and adopt the Board’s Terms of Reference which 
were agreed at Wirral’s Council meeting on 16 March 2015.

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 The Terms of reference are attached at appendix 1.

2.2 The role of the Board members requires the highest standards of conduct and therefore 
the “seven principles of public life” as defined within the Council Constitution will be 
applied to all Pension Board members and embodied in their code of conduct. 

2.3 In addition, a ‘Knowledge and Understanding’ and ‘Conflict of Interest Policy’, attached 
as appendices 2 and 3 have been drafted to assist the Board in compliance with the 
LGPS regulations and the Pension Regulator’s Code of Conduct.

 
3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1 There are none arising from this report

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 No other options have been considered.

5.0 CONSULTATION 
5.1 There has been no consultation undertaken or proposed for this report.  There are no 

implications for partner organisations arising from this report.

6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS 
6.1  N/A

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
7.1 There are none arising from this report



8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 
8.1 There are no implications arising directly from this report. 

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
9.1 There are none arising from this report

10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality?

(b) No because there is no relevance to equality.

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are no carbon usage implications, nor any other relevant environmental issues 

arising from this report.

12.0 
[...]
uted separately from any committee or sub-
committee constituted under Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 
with delegated authority to execute the function of the Administering Authority. 

2. Statement of Purpose 

2.1 The purpose of the Board is to assist the Administering Authority in its role as a 
scheme manager of the Scheme. Such assistance is to:  

a. secure compliance with the Regulations , any other legislation relating 
to the governance and administration of the Scheme, and 
requirements imposed by the Pension Regulator in relation to the 
Scheme and; 

b. ensure the effective and efficient governance and administration of 
Merseyside Pension Fund. 

c. provide the Scheme Manager with such information as it requires 
ensuring that any member of the Pension Board or person to be 
appointed to the Board does not have a conflict of interest. 

2.2 The Board will ensure it effectively and efficiently complies with the code of 
practice on the governance and administration of public service pension 
schemes issued by the Pension Regulator. 



2.3 The Board shall meet sufficiently regularly to discharge its duties and 
responsibilities effectively, but not less than twice in any year. There is also the 
provision for special meetings to be convened at notice.

3. Scheme Manager Consents 

3.1 The  Board shall not:

 Overturn investments decisions that have been made by the Pension 
Committee but may consider whether due process has been followed to 
validate the decision taken. 

 Amend the strategies prepared in compliance with section 57 to 61 of the 
LGPS regulations

 Consider or become involved in any specific internal dispute resolution 
appeal

 Enter into contracts on behalf of the Administering Authority

 Dismiss any members of the Pension Committee

 Compromise the Pension Committee’s ability to comply with its fiduciary 
duty to the Pension Fund and its members. 

4. Membership and Appointment Process 

4.1 The Board shall consist of 8 
[...]
on of the Scheme. 

k. Review the complete and proper exercise of employer and 
administering authority discretions. 

l. Review the outcome of internal and external audit reports. 

m. Review draft accounts and Fund annual report. 

n. Review the compliance of particular cases, projects or process on 
request of the Committee. 

o. Any other area within the statement of purpose (i.e. assisting the 
Administering Authority) the Board deems appropriate 

12.3 The secondary core function of the Board is to ensure the effective and efficient 
governance and administration of the Scheme and may determine the areas it 
wishes to consider including but not restricted to :

a. Assist with the development of improved customer services. 

b. Monitor performance of administration, governance and 
investments against key performance targets and indicators. 

c. Review the effectiveness of processes for the appointment of 
advisors and suppliers to the Administering Authority. 

d. Monitor investment costs including custodian and transaction costs. 

e. Monitor internal and external audit reports. 

f. Review the risk register as it relates to the scheme manager 
function of the authority. 

g. Assist with the development of improved management, 
administration and governance structures and policies. 

h. Review the outcome of actuarial reporting and valuations. 

i. Assist in the development and monitoring of process improvements 
on request of Committee. 

j. Assist in the development of asset voting and engagement 
processes and compliance with the UK Stewardship Code 

13. Standards of Conduct 



13.1 The role of the Board members requires the highest standards of conduct and 
therefore the “seven principles of public life” as defined within the Council 
Constitution will be applied to all Pension Board members and embodied in 
their code of conduct. 

13.2 These principles are – 

 Selflessness 

 Integrity 

 Objectivity 

 Accountability 

 Openness 

 Honesty 

 Leader
[...]
icular reference to:

 Background and understanding of the legislative framework of the LGPS:
 General pension legislation applicable to the LGPS;
 Role and responsibilities of the Local Pension Board;
 Role and responsibilities of the Administering Authority;
 Funding and investment;
 Role and responsibilities of Scheme Employers;
 Tax and contracting out;
 Role of advisors and key persons;
 Key bodies connected to the LGPS.

2.0 Induction training
2.1 Local Pension Board members are expected to complete induction training within the first three 

months of their appointment. This consists of an online training course provided in a Trustee 
Toolkit by the Pensions Regulator (TPR).

2.2 TPR Trustee toolkit
2.3 The TPR Trustee toolkit provides a guide to learning development and assessment of learning 

needs and includes a series of online learning modules and downloadable resources developed 
to help Local Pension Board members meet the minimum level of knowledge and understanding 
introduced in the Pensions Act 2004.

2.4 The toolkit includes ten ‘Essential learning for trustee’ compulsory modules and seven Public 
Sector Toolkit compulsory online learning modules that must be completed successfully to pass 
the induction training.

2.5 The ten ‘Essential learning for trustee’ compulsory modules test Local Pension Board 
member knowledge in the following key areas:

 Introducing pension schemes;
 The trustee’s role;
 Running a scheme;
 Pensions law;
 An introduction to investment;
 How a defined benefit scheme works;
 Funding your defined benefit scheme;



2

 Defined benefit recovery plans, contributions and funding principles;
 How a defined contribution scheme works;
 Investment in a defined contribution scheme.

2.6 The seven Public Sector Toolkit compulsory modules test Local Pension Board member 
knowledge in the following key areas:

 Conflicts of interest;
 Managing risk and internal controls;
 Maintaining accurate member data;
 Maintaining member contrib
[...]
 duty under the Regulations to 
provide information to the Administering Authority in respect of conflicts of interest. 
Options for managing an actual conflict of interest, should one arise, include a: 

a) member withdrawing from the discussion and any decision-making process; 

b) member resigning from the Board if the conflict is so fundamental that it cannot be managed in any 
other way 

6. Management of confidential information

With regard to Members sharing confidential information received by them in their capacity as a Board 
Member with other parties, it is important to remember that each Member has a fundamental 
responsibility to act on behalf of the Board and this duty should not be compromised by acting on behalf 
of other groups. 

7. Advisors

There may be circumstances where advisors are asked to give advice to the Board but this can only 
happen where there is no conflict of interest. All of the Board’s advisors have a professional 
responsibility to advise the Members if any circumstances arise in which they feel they are conflicted.

These responsibilities and guidelines for dealing with actual or potential conflicts of interest are covered 
by rules of their respective professional bodies.

-- ends
June 2015



WIRRAL COUNCIL

PENSION BOARD
14 JULY 2015

SUBJECT: BUSINESS PLANNING

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 
TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an outline of current and 

future legislative changes affecting MPF and the Pension Fund’s key activities 
and projects in response to them.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 The purpose of the Board is to assist the Administering Authority in its role as a 

scheme manager of the Scheme. Such assistance is to:  
a) secure compliance with the Regulations , any other legislation relating to the 

governance and administration of the Scheme, and requirements imposed by 
the Pension Regulator in relation to the Scheme and; 

b) ensure the effective and efficient governance and administration of 
Merseyside Pension Fund. 

c) provide the Scheme Manager with such information as it requires ensuring 
that any member of the Pension Board or person to be appointed to the 
Board does not have a conflict of interest.

2.2 To assist the Pension Board in directing its future activities, MPF’s key activities 
and projects are set out in the appendix to this report to enable Board members 
to identify and develop its work and training programme.

  

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1 There are none arising from this report. 

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 No other options have been considered

5.0 CONSULTATION 



5.1 There has been no consultation undertaken or proposed for this report. There 
are no implications for partner organisations arising from this report. 

6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS 
6.1 None
 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
7.1 There are none arising from this report.

8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 
8.1 Provision for Board member training and development is included in the Fund’s 

annual operating budget.

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
9.1 There are none arising from this report.

10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 

equality?

(b) No because there is no relevance to equality.

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are none arising from this report.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are none arising from this report.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 That Board members note the report.

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 The purpose of the Board is to assist the Administering Authority in its role as 

scheme manager

REPORT AUTHOR: Peter Wallach
Head of Merseyside Pension Fund
telephone (0151) 242 1309
email peterwallach@wirr
[...]
of governance arrangements at local 

government pension scheme funds in England and Wales.  Grant Thornton’s findings 
are contained in the appendix to this report.

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 Grant Thornton has based its second review of the governance in LGPS funds on 

comprehensive research with pension fund senior officers, supported by insights from 
pension fund auditors.  

2.2 The review is intended to help those with responsibility for managing funds to assess 
the strength of their governance arrangements.  It will also assist members of Local 
Pension Boards to consider what good governance looks like and how they might best 
focus their efforts.

 
3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1 There are none arising from this report

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 No other options have been considered.

5.0 CONSULTATION 
5.1 There has been no consultation undertaken or proposed for this report.  There are no 

implications for partner organisations arising from this report.

6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS 
6.1  N/A

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
7.1 There are none arising from this report

8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 



8.1 There are none arising directly from this report

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
9.1 There are none arising from this report

10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality?

(b) No because there is no relevance to equality.

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are no carbon usage implications, nor any other relevant environmental issues 

arising from this report.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are none arising from this report.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 That members note the report.

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 The report will assist members of Local Pension Boards in considering what good 

governance looks like and how they might
[...]
ce its liabilities by introducing a career average 
pension scheme in 2014. It is also now preparing for the introduction of local pension boards 
(LPBs) and coming under the remit of The Pensions Regulator (TPR) from April 2015. Meanwhile, 
a government consultation on structural reform of the LGPS is in progress. But the scheme is 
showing that it can meet these challenges. There is a clear commitment across the LGPS to ensuring 
that it can provide affordable pension benefits for the future.

Grant Thornton has based its second 
review of governance in LGPS funds in 
England and Wales on comprehensive 
research with pension fund senior 
officers, supported by insights from 
pension fund auditors. The review 
will help those with responsibility for 
managing funds to assess the strength  
of their governance arrangements.  
It will also help members of the newly 
formed LPBs to consider what good 
governance looks like and how they 
might best focus their efforts.

In our 2013 report ‘Coming of 
age’, we noted the wide variety of 
practice in the management of LGPS 
funds. There were many well-managed 
funds, where pension committees had 
reviewed and improved how they work 
to strengthen governance arrangements 
and to achieve a more sustainable fund. 
Many funds were learning from each 
other and sharing expertise and capacity 
to achieve better results. In other 
cases, there was scope for significant 
improvement with working practices 
remaining largely unchanged.

Since then, LGPS funds have 
moved to a new career average scheme 
– called LGPS 2014 – a year ahead of 
other public sector schemes. This has 
been a major challenge and the LGPS 
has implemented it well throughout, 
with a firm emphasis on effective 
communication for members and 
employers as well as strong  
project management. 

The LGPS is responding to heavy 
external scrutiny and a general push for 
rationalisation. For many funds, the 
proactive and voluntary development 
of shared arrange
[...]
sci@uk.gt.com

© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory 
services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. 
GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another 
and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grant-thornton.co.uk

EPI1139



WIRRAL COUNCIL

PENSION BOARD 

14 JULY 2015

SUBJECT: POLICY ON COMPLIANCE WITH THE 
PENSIONS REGULATOR   

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 
TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report informs Board Members that the changes introduced by the Public 

Service Pension Act 2013 provide for clearer governance and extend the 
work and the oversight of The Pensions Regulator (TPR) to the LGPS. 

1.2 The aim of the TPR is to implement and monitor a robust and consistent set 
of principles to ensure the correct payment of benefits, timely receipt of 
contributions and the publication of clear information by pension 
administrators under agreed industry standard policy and practice.

 
1.3 Merseyside Pension Fund has a large and diverse employer base, including 

councils, colleges, academies and admitted bodies. This presents a 
significant challenge in achieving and maintaining high quality data due to 
different IT systems, levels of staff knowledge and technical expertise 
amongst the employers.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 The Pensions Regulator published Code of Practice 14: Governance and 

Administration of Public Service Pension Schemes in January 2015, to assist 
schemes in achieving and maintaining high quality administration – this took 
effect from April 2015.

2.2 The code sets out the legal requirements, gives practical guidance and 
expected standards for those responsible for the operations and management 
of public service pension schemes.    

2.3 It also raises awareness of the knowledge and understanding required of 
local board members and how potential conflicts of interest should be 
managed. 



2.4 The Code provides direction on the following areas:

Governing your scheme 
Knowledge and understanding required by pension board members 
Conflicts of interest and representation 
Publishing information about schemes 

Managing risks 
Internal Controls 

Administration 
Scheme record-keeping 
Maintaining contributions 
Providing information to members 

Resolving issues 
Internal dispute resolution 
Reporting breaches of the law

2.5 It is noteworthy that the code assists those who administer pension schemes 
to fulfil their legal duties. Although it is not a statement of law, it outlines the 
expected standards which courts will consider when determining whether 
legal requirements have been fulfilled.

2.6 The code of practice can be accessed via the link below:

http://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/docs/draft-code-14-
governance-administration-public-service-pension-schemes.pdf

2.7 TPR has launched an online e-learning programme aimed at those who are 
involved in the management of public service pension schemes, including 
Scheme Managers and Local Pension Board members.  The programme 
covers the following seven modules:

 Conflicts of interest
 Managing risk and internal controls
 Maintaining accurate member data
 Maintaining member contributions
 Providing Information to members and others
 Resolving internal disputes
 Reporting breaches of the law

The learning module can be accessed from the following link on:

https://education.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/login/signup.php    

http://www.thepensionsregulator.g
[...]
dge and Understanding policy.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 In accordance with the Pensions Act 2004 every member of the Wirral Pension 

Board must be conversant with key areas of knowledge and understanding of 
the law relating to pensions with particular reference to:

• Background and understanding of the legislative framework of the LGPS:
• General pension legislation applicable to the LGPS;
• Role and responsibilities of the Local Pension Board;
• Role and responsibilities of the Administering Authority;
• Funding and investment;
• Role and responsibilities of Scheme Employers;
• Tax and contracting out;
• Role of advisors and key persons;
• Key bodies connected to the LGPS.

2.2 Pension Board members are expected to complete induction training within the 
first three months of their appointment. This consists of an online training 
course provided in a Trustee Toolkit by the Pensions Regulator (TPR).

 
2.3 Pension Board members will undertake the same knowledge and 

understanding framework which is currently provided to members of 
Merseyside Pension Fund Board through the CIPFA Knowledge and Skills 
Framework.



 2.4 The Scheme Manager will use the TPR Trustee Toolkit assessments that the 
Local Pension Board members complete as a basis for agreeing an appropriate 
training programme.. 

2.5 In addition to the training event organised by the LGA on 28 May 2015, a 
further bespoke training day is proposed for September.

2.7 The annual assessment of the performance of the Pension Board will include a 
detailed report on training events offered and attended by Board members.  

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1 Failure to maintain an appropriate level of knowledge and skills would be a 

potential breach of the requirements of the Pensions Act 2004. 

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 Based on an ongoing assessment of training needs, there may be the option of 

reverting to stand-alone training and development events. 

5.0 CONSULTATION 
5.1 There has been no consultation undertaken or proposed for this report. There 

are no implications for partner organisations arising from this report. 

6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS 
6.1 None
 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
7.1 There are none arising from this report.

8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 
8.1 Provision for Board member training and development is included in the Fund’s 

annual operating budget.

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
9.1 There are none arising from this report.

10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 

equality?

(b) No because there is no relevance to equality.



11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are none arising from this report.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are none arising from this report.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 That Board members note the report.

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 The Pensions Act 2004 requires members of Wirral’s Pensions Board to be 

conversant with key areas of knowledge and understanding of the law relating 
to pensions.

REPORT AUTHOR: Peter Wallach
Head of Merseyside Pension Fund
telephone (0151) 242 1309
email peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
None.

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL

BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

Briefing Note Date

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

mailto:peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk











	Agenda
	1 Appointment of Chair of Pension Board
	15Jul Appointment of Chair appendix 1

	2 Review of Pension Board Policies
	15Jul Review of policies Appendix 1
	15Jul Review of policies Appendix 2
	15Jul Review of policies Appendix 3

	3 Business Planning
	4 Stronger Futures: Development of the LGPS
	15Jul Stronger futures appendix

	5 Policy on Compliance with the Pensions Regulator
	6 Training Programme
	8 Appointment of Chair - Exempt Appendices
	15Jul Appointment of chair exempt app 3




Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD
Tuesday, 14 July 2015

Present: J Raisin (Chair)

G Broadhead
M Hornby
K Beirne
D Ridland

P Goodwin
P Wiggins
P Maloney

Apologies J Dawson

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR OF PENSION BOARD 

On a motion by Mr Mike Hornby and seconded by Mr Paul Wiggins it was;

Resolved (unanimously) – That John Raisin be appointed Chair of the 
Wirral Local Pension Board for a term of 4 years.

2 REVIEW OF PENSION BOARD POLICIES 

A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources provided 
members with policies relevant to the Pension Board to which they would be 
subject.

Members were requested to approve and adopt the Board’s Terms of 
Reference which had been agreed at Wirral’s Council meeting on 16 March 
2015.
 
The Terms of reference were attached at appendix 1 to the report and it was 
noted that the role of the Board members required the highest standards of 
conduct and therefore the “seven principles of public life” as defined within the 
Council Constitution would be applied to all Pension Board members and 
embodied in their code of conduct. 

In addition, a ‘Knowledge and Understanding’ and ‘Conflict of Interest Policy’, 
attached as appendices 2 and 3 to the report, had been drafted to assist the 
Board in compliance with the LGPS regulations and the Pension Regulator’s 
Code of Conduct.

Resolved – That;



1. the Local Pension Board’s Terms of Reference be approved and 
adopted and that it be agreed that the Chair of the Committee 
signs them on behalf of Members of the Board.

2. the other policies relevant to Members of the Board be noted.

3 BUSINESS PLANNING 

A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources provided 
Members with an outline of current and future legislative changes affecting 
MPF and the Pension Fund’s key activities and projects in response to them.
To assist the Pension Board in directing its future activities, MPF’s key 
activities and projects were set out in the appendix to the report to enable 
Board members to identify and develop its work and training programme.

It was reported that the purpose of the Board was to assist the Administering 
Authority in its role as a scheme manager of the Scheme. Such assistance 
was to:
a) secure compliance with the Regulations , any other legislation relating 
to the governance and administration of the Scheme, and requirements 
imposed by the Pension Regulator in relation to the Scheme and; 
b) ensure the effective and efficient governance and administration of 
Merseyside Pension Fund. 
c) provide the Scheme Manager with such information as it requires 
ensuring that any member of the Pension Board or person to be appointed to 
the Board does not have a conflict of interest.

Resolved – That;

1. the report be noted.

2. the Head of the Pension Fund bring a draft Business Work Plan to 
the next meeting of the Local Pension Board.

4 STRONGER FUTURES: DEVELOPMENT OF THE LGPS 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director Transformation and 
Resources which informed members that Grant Thornton had undertaken a 
review of governance arrangements at local government pension scheme 
funds in England and Wales. Grant Thornton’s findings were contained in the 
appendix to the report.
 
Grant Thornton had based its second review of the governance in LGPS 
funds on comprehensive research with pension fund senior officers, 
supported by insights from pension fund auditors.



The review was intended to help those with responsibility for managing funds 
to assess the strength of their governance arrangements. It would also assist 
members of Local Pension Boards to consider what good governance looked 
like and how they might best focus their efforts. The report also included the 
areas of priority focus and action points for local pension boards and 
administrating authorities.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

5 POLICY ON COMPLIANCE WITH THE PENSIONS REGULATOR 

A report of the Strategic Director of Transformation and Resources informed 
Board Members that the changes introduced by the Public Service Pension 
Act 2013 provided for clearer governance and extended the work and the 
oversight of The Pensions Regulator (TPR) to the LGPS. 

Members were informed that the aim of the TPR was to implement and 
monitor a robust and consistent set of principles to ensure the correct 
payment of benefits, timely receipt of contributions and the publication of clear 
information by pension administrators under agreed industry standard policy 
and practice.
 
Merseyside Pension Fund has a large and diverse employer base, including 
councils, colleges, and academies and admitted bodies. This presented a 
significant challenge in achieving and maintaining high quality data due to 
different IT systems, levels of staff knowledge and technical expertise 
amongst the employers.

The Pensions Regulator had published Code of Practice 14: Governance and 
Administration of Public Service Pension Schemes in January 2015, to assist 
schemes in achieving and maintaining high quality administration – this took 
effect from April 2015.

The code set out the legal requirements, gave practical guidance and 
expected standards for those responsible for the operations and management 
of public service pension schemes. It also raised awareness of the knowledge 
and understanding required of local board members and how potential 
conflicts of interest should be managed.

It was noted that the code of practice could be accessed via the link below:

http://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/docs/draft-code-14-governance-
administration-public-service-pension-schemes.pdf

Resolved – That the Code of Practice and Policy framework outlined in 
the report be noted.



6 TRAINING PROGRAMME 

A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources provided 
Members with an outline of the proposed programme to assist members in 
fulfilling requirements of the Knowledge and Understanding policy.

The Board were informed that in accordance with the Pensions Act 2004 
members of the Wirral Pension Board must be conversant with key areas of 
knowledge and understanding of the law relating to pensions with particular 
reference to:

• Background and understanding of the legislative framework of the 
LGPS:
• General pension legislation applicable to the LGPS;
• Role and responsibilities of the Local Pension Board;
• Role and responsibilities of the Administering Authority;
• Funding and investment;
• Role and responsibilities of Scheme Employers;
• Tax and contracting out;
• Role of advisors and key persons;
• Key bodies connected to the LGPS.

Pension Board members were expected to complete induction training within 
the first three months of their appointment. This consisted of an online training 
course provided in a Trustee Toolkit by the Pensions Regulator (TPR). 
Several members raised concerns relating to the usability of the Toolkit and 
Guy Hayton, Operations Manager, agreed to undertake to look into this matter 
as some members were concerned that they may be unable to complete their 
induction training within the time limit.

Peter Wallach, Head of Pensions, informed members that he would prepare 
and circulate a timeline of training opportunities and providers to the Board.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

7 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. 
The public interest test had been applied and favoured exclusion.

8 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR - EXEMPT APPENDICES 



The appendix to the report on Appointment of Chair of the Local Pension 
Board was exempt by virtue of paragraph 3.


